The Group holds short-term deposits denominated in USD and SGD which also give rise to foreign currency exposure. The
Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations whose functional
currencies are not in RM, the Group’s presentation currency. The Company’s net investments in foreign operations are not
hedged as currency positions of the respective companies are considered to be long-term in nature.

		  At the reporting date, the Group does not hedge its foreign currency exposure using any financial instruments. However, the
management monitors foreign currency exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the
need arises.

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax and equity to a reasonably possible change

in the SGD, USD, Thailand Baht (“Baht”), Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”), Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”) and Brunei Dollar (“BND”)
exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities and the Group’s presentation currency, with
all other variables including tax rate being held constant.

Group
Profit net of tax Equity

2024
RM

2023
RM

2024
RM

2023
RM

SGD/RM
- strengthened by 1% (2023: 9%)  332,585  2,099,554  26,545,774  242,573,566
- weakened by 1% (2023: 9%)  (332,585)  (2,099,554)  (26,545,774)  (242,573,566)

USD/RM
- strengthened by 1% (2023: 6%)  856,178  9,103,692  2,353,110  17,241,643
- weakened by 1% (2023: 6%)  (856,178)  (9,103,692)  (2,353,110)  (17,241,643)

Baht/RM
- strengthened by 2% (2023: 5%)  117,068  11,177  846,205  1,799,312
- weakened by 2% (2023: 5%)  (117,068)  (11,177)  (846,205)  (1,799,312)

HKD/RM
- strengthened by 1% (2023: 7%)  38,091  8,804  1,638,582  15,004,633
- weakened by 1% (2023: 7%)  (38,091)  (8,804)  (1,638,582)  (15,004,633)

RMB/RM
- strengthened by 1% (2023: 2%)  34,118  (86,872)  1,784,243  4,641,816
- weakened by 1% (2023: 2%)  (34,118)  86,872  (1,784,243)  (4,641,816)

BND/RM
- strengthened by 1% (2023: 9%)  24,461  94,521  230,213  1,818,781
- weakened by 1% (2023: 9%)  (24,461)  (94,521)  (230,213)  (1,818,781)

	 The changes in exchange rates of other foreign currencies will not have a material impact on the financial statements of the
Group.

175SILVERLAKE AXIS LTD.  Annual Report 2024

   Group Overview   Performance Overview   Sustainability Report   Governance   Financial Statements   Others

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2024

36.	 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

	 (d)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

		  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk (cont’d)
		  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s profit net of tax and equity to a reasonably possible change

in the SGD and USD exchange rates against the functional and presentation currencies of the Company, with all other
variables including tax rate being held constant.

Company
Profit net of tax Equity

2024
RM

2023
RM

2024
RM

2023
RM

SGD/RM
- strengthened by 1% (2023: 9%)  -  -  23,223,331  217,110,540
- weakened by 1% (2023: 9%)  -  -  (23,223,331)  (217,110,540)

USD/RM
- strengthened by 1% (2023: 6%)  280,597  4,239,323  280,597  4,239,323
- weakened by 1% (2023: 6%)  (280,597)  (4,239,323)  (280,597)  (4,239,323)

		  The changes in exchange rates of other foreign currencies will not have a material impact on the financial statements of the

Company.

176 SILVERLAKE AXIS LTD.  Annual Report 2024

 Financial Statements

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
For the financial year ended 30 June 2024

N
ot

es
 to

 th
e

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

 (c
on

t’d
)

Fo
r

th
e

fin
an

ci
al

 y
ea

r
en

de
d

30
 J

un
e

20
24

36
.

Fi
na

nc
ia

l r
is

k
m

an
ag

em
en

t
ob

je
ct

iv
es

 a
nd

 p
ol

ic
ie

s
(c

on
t’

d
)

(d

)
F

o
re

ig
n

cu
rr

en
cy

 r
is